
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 9th June, 2016 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Bentley Weetwood;
A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;

K Bruce Rothwell;
D Collins Horsforth;
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck;

A Garthwaite Headingley;
P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
M Lyons Temple Newsam;

J Procter (Chair) Wetherby;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 26 APRIL 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 April 2016.

1 - 4

7  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Board’s 
terms of reference.

5 - 14

8  CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny role.

15 - 
30

9  CO-OPTED MEMBERS

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the appointment of co-
opted members to Scrutiny Boards.

31 - 
34



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

10  SOURCES OF WORK FOR THE SCRUTINY 
BOARD

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on potential sources of work 
for the Scrutiny Board.

35 - 
44

11  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

45 - 
50

12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 7th July 2016 at 10.00 am 
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

TUESDAY, 26TH APRIL, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, D Collins, C Dobson, 
B Flynn, A Gabriel, P Grahame, M Iqbal, 
M Lyons, J Pryor and K Ritchie

88 Late Items 

There were no late items.

89 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matter was brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board:

- Councillor J Procter advised that his employer had procured the 
services of waste management providers. 

Councillor J Procter remained present for the duration of the meeting.

90 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors A Khan and G 
Wilkinson.  Notification had been received that Councillor C Dobson was to 
substitute for Councillor A Khan and Councillor B Flynn for Councillor G 
Wilkinson.

91 Minutes -  22 March 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

92 Waste Strategy Theme - update 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which presented 
an update on a series of waste issues that were presented to the Board in 
November 2015.

The following were in attendance:

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Susan Upton, Chief Officer (Waste Management)
- Andrew Lingham, Head of Service (Waste Strategy and Information)

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

- Paul Fowler, General Manager at Veolia Environmental Services, 
Leeds.

The key areas of discussion in relation to the various themes were:

The City’s Waste Strategy

 The development of education programmes outlining the benefits of 
recycling.  

 The need to address local concerns about emissions and odours being 
associated with the Recycling and Energy Recovery Facility (RERF).  
To assist with this it was suggested that the Council works closely with 
the Environment Agency to put in place local air quality management 
and monitoring arrangements that would assist in identifying the source 
of complaints.  The Board requested that a further briefing on this 
matter be brought back to Scrutiny at a future meeting.

 Confirmation regarding the cost benefits of recycling at the site.  The 
Board was advised that Veolia had a minimum target of 10% for 
recycling.

 A breakdown was sought regarding sources of waste.  It was reported 
that Leeds City Council (LCC) waste was between 85-90%.  The 
remaining amount was Veolia commercial.

Recycling (including addressing low participation rates in existing AWC 
areas and viable options for non-AWC areas across the city)

 Concern about missed bins in areas that were difficult to access.  The 
Board was advised about recent improvements regarding missed bins.

 Concern that not all landlords provided tenants with information about 
recycling.

 The need for information about recycling to be displayed in different 
languages.

 Development of targeted recycling campaigns.
 The need for clearer recycling messages and markings on packaging.  

The Board discussed the need to involve the Local Government 
Association (LGA) in helping to address this issue.

 Issues associated with recycling of textiles and fabrics.
 The benefits of home composting.     

Managing waste in high rise properties

 No issues identified.

The bulky item collection service

 An acknowledgement regarding recent improvements to the Council’s 
bulky item collection service.

 The need to promote the Council’s free of charge service.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

Addressing fly-tipping across the city

 The positive impact of covert operations in the outer north east area of 
Leeds.

 The need for more joined up working with police, particularly in terms of 
enforcement.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the update on waste issues be noted
(b) That a further briefing about air quality management and monitoring 

arrangements for those areas surrounding the Veolia RERF be brought 
back to Scrutiny at a future meeting. 

93 Peckfield Landfill Site 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided an update regarding Peckfield Landfill Site.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Memorandum for the operation of liaison groups for mineral working, 
waste management and energy sites.

RESOLVED – That a more detailed update in relation to the Peckfield Landfill 
site be scheduled early in the new municipal year to include feedback from 
the Peckfield Liaison Committee in relation to the site’s Restoration and 
Aftercare scheme.

94 Scrutiny Inquiry Report - Housing Mix 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the final report following the recent scrutiny inquiry into Housing 
Mix.

RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Inquiry Report into Housing Mix be noted.

(The meeting concluded at 2.50pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing)  

Date: 9th June 2016 

Subject: Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. This report presents the terms of reference for Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Housing) for Members’ information. 

 

Recommendation 
 

2. Members are requested to note the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference. 
 

1.0    Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents the terms of reference for Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Housing). 

2.0 Background information 

Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference 
 
2.1 This Board’s terms of reference are related to functions delegated to the Director of 

Environment and Housing. The terms of reference are shown as Appendix 1 and the 
relevant officer delegations as Appendix 2.   

 
2.2 In terms of Executive Members, the Scrutiny Board’s role encompasses the areas of 

responsibility assigned to: 
 
 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  24 74553 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 Councillor R Lewis (Executive Member for Regeneration, Transport and 
Planning) 

 
 Car parking  

 

 Councillor D Coupar (Executive Member for Communities) 
 
 Community Safety; 
 Landlord Functions (funded by the Housing Revenue Account); and 
 Housing Functions (funded by the General Fund). 

 

 Councillor L Yeadon (Executive Member for Environment and Sustainability) 
 
 Public Health Protection and 
[...]
 woodlands, playgrounds, allotments

Page 12



Officer Delegation Scheme (Executive Functions) Appendix 2

Part 3 Section 3E(i)
Page 3 of 3

Issue 1 – 2016/17
19th May 2016

12)Housing Functions (funded by the General Fund)
a) Condition and Occupation of Housing, including:-

i) Private and voluntary sector rental housing (including enforcement and 
licensing);

ii) Empty property strategy; and
iii) Partnerships with Housing Associations and other key stakeholders.

b) Other Housing Services, including:- 
i) Housing advice; 
ii) Homelessness;
iii) Gypsies & travellers;
iv) Emergency & temporary accommodation;
v) Energy efficiency & fuel poverty; and 
vi) Adaptations.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing)

Date: 9th June 2016

Subject: Crime and Disorder Scrutiny

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1.0 Introduction

1.1 In recent years, the role and responsibilities of overview and scrutiny have expanded 
significantly, with the function now responsible for investigating the delivery of 
services provided by a wide range of public, private and third-sector partners.   

1.2 Provisions in the Police and Justice Act 2006, namely Section 19, 20 and 21, further 
extend the remit of local authorities to scrutinise crime and disorder functions and as 
from April 2009, the Council has been required to designate a Scrutiny Board to act 
as the Council’s ‘Crime and Disorder Committee’.  The Environment and Housing 
Scrutiny Board has been assigned to fulfil this role.

1.3 In its capacity as a ‘Crime and Disorder Committee’
[...]
ce-versa.

2.3 The West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel also fully recognise the benefits of 
establishing and maintaining strong links with the five Local Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Committees.  As such, a ‘Principles for Engagement’ document was 
developed in liaison with the five Local Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committees.  
This is also attached for Members information (Appendix 2).

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 Members of the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) are asked to

(i) note the attached joint protocol between Scrutiny and the local Community 
Safety Partnership

(ii) note the Principles for Engagement document in relation to the West Yorkshire 
Police and Crime Panel and the Local Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committees.

4.0 Background documents1

4.1 None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 16



Crime and Disorder

Protocol between Scrutiny and the
Safer Leeds Partnership

June 2015
 

Appendix 1

Page 17



2

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Local Government Act 2000 brought in new arrangements that clearly 
defined a scrutiny role for elected members in holding executives of councils 
to account, and in scrutinising the work of other agencies providing local 
services. The overview and scrutiny function of a local authority has the power 
to summon members of the executive and officers of the authority to answer 
questions, and can invite other persons to attend meetings to give their views 
or submit evidence.

1.2 There are four fundamental roles that define good scrutiny and underpin 
scrutiny activity:

1. provides ‘critical friend’ challenge to executive policy-makers and decision-
makers;

2. enables the voice and concerns of the public and its communities to be 
heard;

3. is carried out by ‘independent minded governors’ who lead and own the 
s
[...]
nt 
of specific co-opted members. Such cases are set out in Article 6 of the Council’s 
Constitution and are also summarised within this report.  

Recommendation

3. In line with the options available outlined in this report, Members are asked to consider 
the appointment of co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  24 74553

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Scrutiny Board’s formal consideration for the 
appointment of co-opted members to the Board.

2 Background information

2.1 For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 
appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.  For those Scrutiny 
Boards where co-opted members have previously been appointed, such 
arrangements have tended to be reviewed on an annual basis, usually at the 
beginning of a new municipal year.  

3 Main issues

General arrangements for appointing co-opted members

3.1 It is widely recognised that in some circumstances, co-opted members can 
significantly aid the work of Scrutiny Boards.  This is currently reflected in Article 6 
(Scrutiny Boards) of the Council’s Constitution, which outlines the options available to 
Scrutiny Boards in relation to appointing co-opted members.  

3.2 In general terms, Scrutiny Boards can appoint:

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not go 
beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council ; and/or,

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to the 
duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.

3.3 In the majority of cases the appointment of co-opted members is optional and is 
determined by the relevant Scrutiny Board.  However, Article 6 makes it clear that co-
option would normally only be appropriate where the co-opted member has some 
specialist skill or knowledge, which would be of assistance to the Scrutiny Board.  
Particular issues to consider when seeking to appoint a co-opted member are set out 
later in the report.

3.4 There are also some legislative arrangements in place for the appointment of specific 
co-opted members. Such cases are also set out in Article 6 (Scrutiny Boards) of the 
Council’s Constitution and relate to Education representatives.  

Issues to consider when seeking to appoint co-opted members

3.5 The Constitution makes it clear that ‘co-option would normally only be appropriate 
where the co-opted member has some specialist skill or knowledge, which would be 
of assistance to the Scrutiny Board’. In considering the appointment of co-opted 
members, Scrutiny Boards should be satisfied that a co-opted member can use their 
specialist skill or knowledge to add value to the work of the Scrutiny Board.  However, 
co-opted members should not be seen as a replacement to professional advice from 
officers. 

Page 32



3.6 Co-opted members should be considered as representatives of wider groups of 
people.  However, when seeking external input into the Scrutiny Board’s work, 
consideration should always be given to other alternative approaches, such as the 
role of expert witnesses or use of external research studies, to help achieve a 
balanced evidence base. 

3.7 When considering the appointment of a standing co-opted member for a term of 
office, Scrutiny Boards should be mindful of any potential conflicts of interest that may 
arise during the course of the year in view of the Scrutiny Boards’ wide ranging terms 
of reference.  To help overcome this, Scrutiny Boards may wish to focus on the 
provision available to appoint up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of 
office that relates to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

3.8 Despite the lack of any national guidance, what is clear is that any process for 
appointing co-opted members should be open, effective and carried out in a manner 
which seeks to strengthen the work of Scrutiny Board
[...]
opted 
members and also provides further guidance when seeking to appoint co-opted 
members.

6.0 Recommendations

6.1 In line with the options available outlined in this report, Members are asked to 
consider the appointment of co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board.

7.0 Background documents1

7.1 None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 34



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) 

Date: 9th June 2016

Subject: Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 
strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest.

2. The vision for Scrutiny, agreed by full Council on 21st May 2015 (Appendix 1) also 
recognises that resources to support the Scrutiny function are, (like all other Council 
functions), under considerable pressure and that requests from Scrutiny Boards 
cannot always be met.  Consequently, when establishing their work programmes 
Scrutiny Boards should:

 Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add 
value and can be delivered within an agreed time frame;

 Avoid pure “information items” except where that information is being received as 
part of a policy/scrutiny review;

 Seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive 
Member about available resources;

 Avoid duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums already 
having oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue;

 Balanced in terms of the workload across the Scrutiny Boards and as to the type 
of Scrutiny taking place;

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  24 74553

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



 Sufficiently flexible to enable the consideration of urgent matters that may arise 
during the year.

3. This report provides information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas 
of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  In consultation with the relevant 
Director and Executive Board Members, the Scrutiny Board is requested to consider 
areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year.  

Recommendations

4. Members are requested to;

 Use the attached information and the discussion with those present at the 
meeting to draw up a list of areas for Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year.

 Request that the Chair and the Scrutiny Officer consult with the relevant Director 
and Executive Board Members regarding resources in line with the agreed Vision 
for Scrutiny and report back to the next meeting with a draft work programme.

Page 36



1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 To assist the Scrutiny Board in effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming 
municipal year, this report provides information and guidance on potential sources of 
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  

2.0 Background information

2.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 
strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest.

3.0 Main issues

Best Council Plan

3.1 A refresh of the Best Council Plan was agreed by Council in February 2016 to reflect 
the significant changes to the context in which the council is working. The resulting 
‘Be
[...]
r 
value if the Board seeks to minimise the number of substantial inquiries running at 
one time and focus its resources on one key issue at a time.   

4.4.2  The Vision for Scrutiny, agreed by full Council also recognises that resources to 
support the Scrutiny function are, (like all other Council functions), under 
considerable pressure and that requests from Scrutiny Boards cannot always be 
met.  Consequently, when establishing their work programmes Scrutiny Boards 
should:

 Seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive 
Member about available resources;

 Avoid duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums already 
having oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue;

 Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add 
value and can be delivered within an agreed time frame.

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1 This report has no specific legal implications.

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 There are no risk management implications relevant to this report.

5.0 Conclusions

5.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from 
a strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and 
respond to issues of high public interest.  This report provides information and 
guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms 
of reference.  In consultation with the relevant Directors, Executive Board Members 
and Scrutiny Officer, the Scrutiny Board is requested to consider areas of Scrutiny 
for the forthcoming municipal year.

6.0 Recommendations

6.1 Members are requested to;

 Use the attached information and the discussion with those present at the 
meeting to draw up a list of areas for Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal 
year.

Page 38



 Request that the Chair and the Scrutiny Officer consult with the relevant 
Director and Executive Board Members regarding resource
[...]
erall satisfaction with  

cultural provision in Leeds

1

2

4

3

5

6

7

8

9

14
13

12

11

10

17

16

15

18

19

20

P
age 44



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing)  

Date: 9th June 2016 

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 

forthcoming municipal year. 
 

2 Main issues 
 
2.1 Further to the discussions already held during today’s meeting, Members are now 

requested to translate the decisions made around the chosen topics for Scrutiny into 
a work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

2.2 Last year, the Scrutiny Board agreed to hold themed meetings throughout the year 
which enabled it to consider a wider range of issues within its remit.  The Board may 
therefore wish to adopt this approach again this year. 

 
2.3 A draft work schedule is attached and currently reflects a themed approach.  Already 

included within the draft work schedule are the traditional items of Scrutiny work.  
These involve performance monitoring, recommendation tracking and Budget and 
Policy Framework Plans. 

 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 Members are asked to prioritise the topics identified for Scrutiny and incorporate 
these into its work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. 

 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  24 74553 

Page 45

Agenda Item 11



 

4. Background papers1
  

 

4.1 None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section 
[...]
 interest to be added.

General Briefings

Budget and Policy 
Framework/Pre-
decision Scrutiny

Initial budget proposals 2017-2018
SB 19/01/17 @ 10 am

Recommendation 
Tracking
Performance 
Monitoring

General performance update
SB 19/01/17 @ 10 am

P
age 49



Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) Work Schedule for 2016/2017 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2016/17
March April May (tbc)

Main Theme - Environment Main Theme - Housing

Agreed areas of interest to be added. Agreed areas of interest to be added.

General Briefings

Budget and Policy 
Framework/Pre-
decision Scrutiny
Recommendation 
Tracking

Performance 
monitoring

P
age 50


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 26 April 2016
	7 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference
	item 7 - appendix 1 - SB Environment and Housing TOR
	item 7 - appendix 2 - Director of Environment and Housing delegated functions

	8 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny
	item 8 - appendix 1 - Crime and disorder scrutiny protocol (June 2015)
	item 8 - appendix 2 - Principles for Engagement.PCP and Local Scrutiny

	9 Co-opted Members
	10 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board
	item 10 - appendix 1 - Article 6 - Scrutiny Vision
	item 10 - appendix 2 - Best Council Plan Update 2016-2017

	11 work schedule
	item 11 - appendix 1 - work schedule




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 7th July, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

THURSDAY, 9TH JUNE, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
K Bruce, A Gabriel, R Grahame, A Khan, 
M Lyons and K Ritchie

1 Late Items 

There were no late items.

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

3 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors A Garthwaite, P 
Grahame and G Wilkinson.  Notification had been received that Councillor R 
Grahame was to substitute for Councillor A Garthwaite.

4 Minutes - 26 April 2016 

In relation to minute number 92 ‘Waste Strategy Theme – update’, it was 
noted that whilst the directorate had not yet approached the LGA in helping to 
address the need for clearer recycling messages and marking on packaging, 
it continues to raise this matter at a ministerial level.

It was also confirmed that the directorate is working with the Environment 
Agency surrounding air quality management and monitoring arrangements 
relating to the Recycling and Energy Recovery Facility and the surrounding 
area.  As requested, a report on this matter will be brought back to Scrutiny.

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

5 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
terms of reference for the Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board for 
Members’ information.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 7th July, 2016

6 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed the 
Board of its role as the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee and included 
the Protocol between Scrutiny and the Community Safety Partnership in 
Leeds.

The report also made reference to the ‘Principles for Engagement’ document 
developed by the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel in liaison with the 
five local Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committees.  This was also attached 
for Members’ information.

In acknowledging the Board’s Crime and Disorder role, Members agreed to 
send an invitation to the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner to 
attend a future meeting of the Board.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be noted
(b) That an invitation be sent to the Police and Crime Commissioner to attend 

a future meeting of the Scrutiny Board.

7 Co-opted Members 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development sought the 
Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of co-opted members.

The Board was informed that they could appoint the following:

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not 
go beyond the next Annual Meeting of the Council; and/or

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to 
the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.

RESOLVED – The Board agreed to consider the appointment of co-opted 
members once it had established its work programme for the forthcoming 
municipal year.

8 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided 
information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority 
within the Board’s terms of reference.

The following were in attendance for this item and invited to share their views 
around potential areas of work for the Scrutiny Board this year:

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 7th July, 2016

 Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Environment and 
Sustainability

 Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing

Members of the Scrutiny Board also shared their views on potential areas of 
work for the Scrutiny Board this year.

In acknowledging the themed approach adopted by the Scrutiny Board last 
year, Members agreed to continue this approach again.  As such, the Board 
agreed the following areas of work in line with the following ‘themes’:

Housing

 Implications and progress surrounding the Housing and Planning Bill 2015
 The quality of private rented sector housing in Leeds
 Turnaround times for filling void council properties

Community Safety

 Tackling begging across the city
 The future provision of CCTV
 Addressing anti-social behaviour
 Addressing youth offending

Environment

 Air Quality
 Addressing areas of underperformance in recycling
 Engaging communities in the recycling agenda
 Reviewing existing recycling services and recyclates  

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report and discussion be noted.
(b) That the areas of work listed above are taken forward by the Scrutiny 

Board during this municipal year.

9 work schedule 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.  This included the 
traditional items of Scrutiny work which involves performance monitoring, 
recommendation tracking and Budget and Policy Framework Plans.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser was requested to work with the Chair to 
incorporate the areas of work agreed by the Scrutiny Board into its work 
schedule for the forthcoming year.

In relation to Air Quality, the Board agreed to consider this matter as part of 
an in-depth inquiry and also acknowledged this as a piece of cross-cutting 
work potentially involving representation from other Scrutiny Boards. It was 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 7th July, 2016

therefore agreed that terms of reference for this inquiry would be drawn up for 
the Board’s agreement.

The Chair also referred to a request for Scrutiny made by Councillor M 
Robinson in relation to the maintenance of gullies across the city.  In 
conclusion, the Board agreed to add this to the areas of interest as part of the 
Board’s environment themed meetings.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser works with the Chair to incorporate the 

areas of work agreed by the Scrutiny Board into its work schedule for the 
forthcoming year.

10 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 7 July 2016 at 10 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 
am)

(The meeting concluded at 11.40 am)


